

No. 15-3369

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

MICHAEL MERCIER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,  
ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD,

Respondent,

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,

Intervenor.

---

On Petition for Review of the Final Decision and Order of the  
United States Department of Labor's Administrative Review Board

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT THE SECRETARY OF LABOR**

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND  
Associate Solicitor

WILLIAM C. LESSER  
Deputy Associate Solicitor

RACHEL GOLDBERG  
Acting Counsel for Whistleblower  
Protection Programs

DAVID L. EDELI  
Attorney  
U.S. Department of Labor  
200 Constitution Ave. NW, N-2716  
Washington, DC 20210  
Telephone: (202) 693-5518  
Fax: (202) 693-5689  
E-mail: [edeli.david.l@dol.gov](mailto:edeli.david.l@dol.gov)

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Nature of the Case and Course of Proceedings.....	2
B. Statement of Facts .....	3
1. Protected Activities and Adverse Actions Prior to the EEO Complaint.....	4
2. Deana Symons’s EEO Complaint about Mercier .....	7
3. Incident Where Mercier Went, Uninvited, to Symons’s Home and Took Photos.....	8
4. Waiver Agreement and Return to Work.....	9
5. Federal Railroad Administration Locomotive Engineer Board Reversal of Discipline for Airbrake Test Violation .....	11
6. Underwear Comment, Symons’s Continued Complaints to EEO Director Schop about Mercier, and Mercier’s Final Termination.....	11
7. Arbitration Proceedings and Return to Work Again .....	13
C. Secretary’s FRSA Findings and ALJ Pre-Hearing Orders.....	15
D. The ALJ’s Post-Hearing Decision and Order .....	17

	Page
E. The Board’s Final Decision and Order .....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	21
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	21
II. THE FRSA AND ITS APPLICABLE BURDENS .....	23
III. THE ALJ PROPERLY IDENTIFIED AND APPLIED THE CONTRIBUTING FACTOR LEGAL STANDARD FOR CAUSATION, AND THE ALJ’S DETERMINATION THAT MERCIER HAD NOT MET HIS BURDEN OF SHOWING CAUSATION AS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE .....	25
A. The ALJ Correctly Identified and Applied the Contributing Factor Legal Standard for Causation.....	25
B. Substantial Evidence in the Record Supports the ALJ’s Determination that Mercier’s Protected Activity Were Not a Contributing Factor to His Employment Termination.....	27
1. The ALJ’s causation finding was based in significant part on his determination that EEO Director Schop’s testimony was credible and persuasive .....	28
2. The ALJ correctly afforded EEO Director Schop the latitude to reasonably apply UP’s EEO policy .....	31
3. Mercier’s weak “pattern of retaliatory conduct” argument is undermined by Hardisty’s agreement to give Mercier a second chance.....	35
4. Mercier’s disparate-treatment arguments ignore key evidence and common sense.....	39

	Page
C. The FRSA Does Not Bar UP from Discharging Mercier in Order to Support Women Employees by Supporting Its EEO Policy, Protect Symons from Mercier’s Harassment, or Avoid Potential Liability for Mercier’s Harassment.....	40
IV. THE ALJ PROPERLY APPLIED THE FRSA STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS AND CONSIDERED ALL RELEVANT EVIDENCE .....	44
A. The ALJ Applied the Statute of Limitations to Properly Bar Any Separate Claim Based on Adverse Actions Falling Outside the Limitations Period, While Still Considering All Relevant Prior Evidence as Required by <u>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</u> .....	44
B. Even if the ALJ Erred, Any Error Was Harmless .....	49
CONCLUSION.....	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)_AND EIGHTH CIRCUIT RULE 28A(h) .....	54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<u>Allen v. City of Pocahontas</u> , 340 F.3d 551 (8th Cir.2003).....	35
<u>Araujo v. N.J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</u> , 708 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	24
<u>Bechtel Constr. Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</u> , 50 F.3d 926 (11th Cir. 1995).....	23
<u>Bobreski v. J. Givoo Consultants, Inc.</u> , ARB No. 09-057, 2011 WL 2614311 (ARB June 24, 2011).....	41
<u>Brune v. Horizon Air Indus., Inc.</u> , ARB No. 04-037, 2006 WL 282113 (ARB Jan. 31, 2006).....	48
<u>Cain v. BNSF Ry. Co.</u> , ARB No. 13-006, 2014 WL 4966163 (ARB Sept. 18, 2014), <u>aff’d in relevant part</u> , --- F.3d ---, No. 14-9602, 2016 WL 861101 (10th Cir. Mar. 7, 2016).....	2, 23
<u>Carroll v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</u> , 78 F.3d 358 (8th Cir. 1996).....	22, 27, 40
<u>Cha v. Henderson</u> , 58 F.3d 802 (8th Cir. 2001).....	1, 41, 42, 43
<u>Chappell v. Bilco Co.</u> , 675 F.3d 1110 (8th Cir. 2012).....	35
<u>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	23
<u>Clemmons v. Ameristar Airways, Inc.</u> , ARB Nos. 05-04805-096, 2007 WL 1935557 (ARB June 29, 2007).....	42

Cases--continued:	Page
<u>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Smith</u> , 837 F.2d 321 (8th Cir. 1988).....	1, 51, 52
<u>Davis v. Con-Way Transp. Cent. Express, Inc.</u> , 368 F.3d 776 (7th Cir. 2004).....	50
<u>Dawson Farms v. Risk Mgmt. Agency</u> , 698 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2012).....	21
<u>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</u> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990) .....	23
<u>Erickson v. U.S. Envtl. Prot. Agency</u> , ARB Nos. 03-002 to - 004, 03-064, 2006 WL 1516646, (ARB May 31, 2006) .....	1, 45, 46, 49
<u>Henderson v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 403 F.3d 1026 (8th Cir. 2005).....	1, 38, 52
<u>Hervey v. Cnty. of Koochiching</u> , 527 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2008).....	36
<u>Hoffman v. Solis</u> , 636 F.3d 262 (6th Cir. 2011).....	49
<u>Kimzey v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 107 F.3d 568 (8th Cir. 1997).....	39
<u>Kuduk v. BNSF Ry. Co.</u> , 768 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2014).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Admin. Review Bd.</u> , 717 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2013).....	22
<u>Maverick Transp., LLC v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</u> , 739 F.3d 1149 (8th Cir. 2014).....	<u>passim</u>

Cases--continued:	Page
<u>Merix Pharm. Corp. v. Clinical Supplies Mgmt., Inc.</u> , 106 F. Supp. 3d 927 (N.D. Ill. 2015) .....	51
<u>Midgett v. Wash. Grp. Int’l Long Term Disability Plan</u> , 561 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 2009).....	21
<u>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</u> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002) .....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Occhione v. PSA Airlines, Inc.</u> , ARB No. 13-061, 2014 WL 6850016 (ARB Nov. 26, 2014) .....	45
<u>Pattison Sand Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety &amp; Health Review Comm’n</u> , 688 F.3d 507 (8th Cir. 2012).....	23
<u>Petersen v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</u> , ARB No. 13-090, 2014 WL 6850019 (ARB Nov. 20, 2014) .....	26
<u>Powers v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</u> , ARB No. No. 13-034, 2015 WL 1881001 (ARB Mar. 20, 2015) .....	50
<u>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</u> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) .....	42
<u>Salata v. City Concrete, LLC</u> , ARB Nos. 08-101, 09-104, 2011 WL 4690623 (ARB Sept. 15, 2011).....	41
<u>Salt River Project Agric. Improvement &amp; Power Dist. v. United States</u> , 762 F.2d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	51
<u>Shinseki v. Sanders</u> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009) .....	49, 50

Cases--continued:	Page
<u>Simon v. Simmons Foods, Inc.</u> , 49 F.3d 386 (8th Cir. 1995).....	22
<u>Syverson v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</u> , 601 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2010).....	22
<u>United States v. Brewer</u> , 766 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2014).....	49
<u>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</u> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	22
<u>Waters v. Churchill</u> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994) .....	34, 40
<u>Wiest v. Tyco Elecs. Corp.</u> , 812 F.3d 319 (3d Cir. 2016).....	1, 32, 33, 38
<u>Williams v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</u> , ARB No. 12-068, 2013 WL 6979714 (ARB Dec. 19, 2013).....	45
<u>Wilson Trophy Co. v. NLRB</u> , 989 F.2d 1502 (8th Cir. 1993).....	22, 23, 27
<u>Zinn v. Univ. of Mo.</u> , Nos. 93-ERA-34, -36, 1996 WL 171417 (DOL Sec'y Jan. 18, 1996).....	42

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act, 29 U.S.C. 551 <u>et seq.</u>	
Section 706 .....	49
Section 706(2) .....	21
Section 706(2)(A).....	21

Statutes--continued:	Page
Federal Railroad Safety Act, 49 U.S.C. 20109 ("FRSA") .....	2, 23
Section 20109(a).....	2, 44
Section 20109(b) .....	2, 43
Section 20109(b)(1).....	23
Section 20109(d)(1), (d)(2) .....	2
Section 20109(d)(2)(A) .....	24
Section 20109(d)(4).....	21
 Sarbanes-Oxley Act, 18 U.S.C. 1514A .....	 32
 Title VII of the Civil Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <u>et seq.</u> .....	 42
 Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform Act for the 21st Century, 49 U.S.C. 42121 ("AIR 21").....	 24
Section 42121(b)(2)(B)(iii) .....	24
 Code of Federal Regulations:	
29 C.F.R. 1982.103.....	2
29 C.F.R. 1982.103(d) .....	44
29 C.F.R. 1982.104(e)(2).....	24
29 C.F.R. 1982.106.....	3
